

No. 20-97

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

MASSACHUSETTS LOBSTERMEN'S
ASSOCIATION, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

WILBUR ROSS, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The D.C. Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE*
UTAH COUNTIES AND UTAH REPRESENTATIVES
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

IVAN L. LONDON
BRYAN CAVE LEIGHTON
PAISNER LLP
1700 Lincoln Street
Suite 4100
Denver, CO 80203
(303) 861-7000

August 31, 2020

BARBARA A. SMITH
Counsel of Record
STEVEN J. ALAGNA
BRYAN CAVE LEIGHTON
PAISNER LLP
211 N. Broadway, Suite 3600
St. Louis, MO 63102
(314) 259-2000
barbara.smith@bclplaw.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

LIST OF *AMICI* ON THIS BRIEF

Kane County, Utah

Garfield County, Utah

Beaver County, Utah

Duchesne County, Utah

Uintah County, Utah

Rep. Carl Albrecht, Utah House District 70

Rep. Walt Brooks, Utah House District 75

Rep. Kay Christofferson, Utah House District 56

Rep. Bradley Daw, Utah House District 60

Rep. Brad Last, Utah House District 71

Rep. Norm Thurston, Utah House District 64

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. Review Is Warranted Because Courts Are Writing The “Smallest Area” Requirement Out Of The Act.....	5
II. Ignoring The “Smallest Area” Requirement Undercuts Federalism.....	11
A. When Presidents Ignore The “Smallest Area” Requirement, They Wreak Havoc On Local Governments By Enabling Broad Designations With No Local Input And No Political Recourse.....	12
B. Limitless Designations Upset Basic Notions Of Federalism.....	18
CONCLUSION.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 844 (2014).....	19
<i>Cal. Coastal Comm’n v. Granite Rock Co.</i> , 480 U.S. 572 (1987)	19
<i>Cameron v. United States</i> , 252 U.S. 450 (1920)	10
<i>Kelley v. Johnson</i> , 425 U.S. 238 (1976)	21
<i>Kleppe v. New Mexico</i> , 426 U.S. 529 (1976)	19
<i>Members of City Council of Los Angeles v. Tax- payers for Vincent</i> , 466 U.S. 789 (1984)	21
<i>Mountain States Legal Found. v. Bush</i> , 306 F.3d 1132 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	9
<i>Murphy Co. v. Trump</i> , No. 1:17-cv-285-CL, 2019 WL 2070419 (D. Or. Apr. 2, 2019)	9
<i>New Orleans v. Dukes</i> , 427 U.S. 297 (1976)	20
<i>Sailors v. Bd. of Educ. of Kent Cty.</i> , 387 U.S. 105 (1967)	20
<i>Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook Cty. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001).....	19
<i>Tulare Cty. v. Bush</i> , 306 F.3d 1138 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	8
<i>Tulare Cty. v. Bush</i> , 317 F.3d 227 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	9
<i>United States v. Ron Pair Enters., Inc.</i> , 489 U.S. 235 (1989)	6
<i>Utah Ass’n of Counties v. Bush</i> , 316 F. Supp. 2d 1172 (D. Utah 2004)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Watt v. Alaska</i> , 451 U.S. 259 (1981).....	5
<i>Wyoming v. Franke</i> , 58 F. Supp. 890 (D. Wyo. 1945).....	10
STATUTES	
3 C.F.R. 262 (2017).....	6
16 U.S.C. § 3213(a).....	15
54 U.S.C. § 320301	2, 3
54 U.S.C. § 320301(b).....	5
54 U.S.C. § 320301(d).....	15
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
James McElfish et al., <i>Antiquities Act: Legal Implications for Executive & Congressional Action</i> , 48 <i>Envtl. L. Rep. News & Analysis</i> 10187 (2018).....	8
James R. Rasband, <i>The Future of the Antiquities Act</i> , 21 <i>J. Land Resources & Env'tl. L.</i> 619 (2001).....	16, 17
James R. Rasband, <i>Utah's Grand Staircase: The Right Path to Wilderness Preservation?</i> , 70 <i>U. Colo. L. Rev.</i> 483 (1999).....	13
Mark Squillace, <i>The Monumental Legacy of the Antiquities Act of 1906</i> , 37 <i>Ga. L. Rev.</i> 473 (2003).....	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Utah State of the State Address</i> , CSPAN (Jan. 28, 2002), available at https://www.c-span.org/video/?168563-1/utah-state-state-address	13
<i>Wilderness Soc’y v. Trump</i> , No. 1:17-cv-02587 (TSC) (D.D.C. May 1, 2018).....	2, 14, 17
